503204438 03/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3251053

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
BRIAN WILSON				07/13/2002	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	MAILF	RONT, INC.			
Street Address:	425 SH	425 SHERMAN AVE.,			
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 220			
City:	PALO	PALO ALTO			
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94306				
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty		Number			
PROPERTY NUMBE					
Property Ty	/pe				
Property Ty	/pe	Number			
Property Ty Application Numbe	re r:	Number			
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	vpe r: CE DATA	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395			
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if the	at is unsuccess	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i>	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395	at is unsuccess Il be sent via US	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that i; if that is unsuccessful, it with	at is unsuccess Il be sent via US	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that d; if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380	ll be sent via US	ful, it will be sent S Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@Irrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE	ll be sent via US	sful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 O the e-mail address first; if that d; if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@lrrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE SUITE 230	<i>II be sent via US</i> LLP	sful, it will be sent S Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@Irrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE	<i>II be sent via US</i> LLP	ful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	rpe r: E DATA <i>ill be sent to</i> <i>r, if provideo</i> ne:	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@Irrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE SUITE 230 MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 9	<i>II be sent via US</i> LLP	ful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided ne: T NUMBER:	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@Irrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE SUITE 230 MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 9	<i>II be sent via US</i> LLP	ful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provided ne: T NUMBER:	Number 14637315 (650)391-1395 o the e-mail address first; if the d; if that is unsuccessful, it will 650-391-1380 ipdockets@lrrlaw.com LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 4300 BOHANNON DRIVE SUITE 230 MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 9 DELL-005COB	<i>II be sent via US</i> LLP	ful, it will be sent 5 Mail.	

source=DELL-005COB Assignment#page2.tif

Ø004

ASSIGNMENT

I, <u>Brian WILSON</u>, a citizen of the <u>United States</u> residing at <u>425A Forest Ave</u>, <u>Palo</u> <u>Alto, California 94301, USA</u>, am the inventor of the invention disclosed in the patent application ("Application") enclosed herewith, entitled:

Active E-Mail Filter With Challenge-Response

which was executed on 7/13/02 and which is referred to below as "Invention".

<u>Mailfront, Inc.</u>, ("MAILFRONT") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, USA, having a principal place of business at 425 Sherman Ave, Suite 220, Palo Alto, California 94306, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and to any patents or inventor's certificates to be obtained in any countries based on the Invention, and any improvements thereon.

THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which I hereby acknowledge:

1. I hereby assign and transfer to MAILFRONT, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for patents, or inventor's certificates, which have been or may be filed in any country based on the Invention;

2. I agree that the foregoing rights conveyed to MAILFRONT include all priority rights arising from the filing of the Application, the right to own in its own name the Application and all patents and inventor's certificates in all countries, and other applications for patents or inventor's certificates, based on the Invention, and further the sole right to file applications for foreign patents and inventor's based on the Invention;

3. I agree to execute all documents requested by MAILFRONT and its successors, assigns and legal representatives regarding the filing and prosecution of all applications for patents and inventor's certificates, enforcement of all patents, and maintenance of all rights in the Invention, patents, inventor's certificates and applications for patents or inventor's certificates based on the Invention;

4. Upon the request of MAILFRONT and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and at their expense, regarding the filing and prosecution of all applications for patents and inventor's certificates, enforcement of all patents, and maintenance of all rights in the Invention, patents, inventor's certificates and applications for patents or inventor's certificates based on the Invention, I agree to provide to MAILFRONT and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all information known to or ascertainable by me and all documents and other materials and objects pertaining to MAILFRONT'S rights in the Invention that are in the possession of or accessible to me; and further, at any trial, hearing, deposition or other legal proceeding where I am called as witnesses by MAILFRONT or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, I agree to testify to all facts pertaining to MAILFRONT'S rights in the Invention for which I am competent to testify;

5. I warrant and represent that the Invention is my property, that I have conveyed no assignment, grant, lien, mortgage, license or other encumbrance affecting the Invention to any other person, that, to my knowledge, no such conveyance exists otherwise, and that I have the full power to convey the rights assigned in this Assignment.

Date: 7/13/02

Brian WILSON

RECORDED: 07/16/2002 RECORDED: 03/04/2015 PATENT REEL: 013113 FRAME: 0650 REEL: 035085 FRAME: 0796